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' Decision No. 41970 S @[Mﬁﬂ,
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITI*S COMMISST0h OF THE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA

Ir the Matter of the Aoplication of )
SIGNAL TRUCKING SERVICE, LID., & cor= )
poration, for authority to depart from)
the rates, rules, and regulations of ) Application No. 27666
City Carriers! Tariff Mo, %, Highway ) (Tnird Supplemental)
Carriers? Tariff No. 5, and Hignway )
Carriers' Toriff No. 2, under the pro-)
visions of the City Carriers! Aet and )
of the Highway Carriers’ Aet ' )
Appearances

L. M, _Hail, for Séuthern California Freight Lincsr
and Southern California Frcight Forwarders

(Earlicr appearancds are 1isted in Decision No. M1328
in this proceeding ) )

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL‘OPIEIOE

Signal Trucking Scrvice, ltd.,is a corporetion operating
under permita of a Highway contract carrier, a radial highway'common “
carrier, and 2 city carrier. It seeks auﬁhority to cherge other than-
ﬁhe minfmiz rates establiShed for the trans portation of propcrtf be- :
tweeh points within and in the vicinity of Los Angeleo.,‘;

Public hearing of the mattor was had before Examiner B
Avernathy at Los Angeles on June 25, 19%8 \ o | a <<:'

The tranoportation involvod herein iz that which apolicant
performs for Sears, Roebuclz and Comnany. In generel, applicant seeko-m
authority to assess rates for this vransportation which are on differ—‘
ent bases than tho»e provided 1n the applicable minimum rate tariffa.
Similar authority to that herein sought was granted for a 120-day | |
period by Decision No. h1328 effective March 26 1948, In the | .
eerlier hearing in thio procceding it was repreeenxed that the diffor-
ences. between the propooed rates and the minimum rates are principally

technical and that in most instancee the revenues from tbe propo ed
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rates would be as great or grcatcr than ”ould aceruc. from the mlnimum
"L 4
rates.  However, the n*ovoscc ratcg world enablo dpp1icanz to meet |

special trnnsnortation roquirements of Scara, Roebuck and’ COmnany and -

would ncr mit incrﬂach cffic;oncmcg in the. operationq of both appli-
cant and the shippcr.‘ | | |
vavidencc.to show that the proposed,ratosi§or the various
trﬂnsnortation'serviées which apwlicant pcrforms woﬁld<bo'compcnsa-
tory gas gubmittod by 2 conuultinv cnginccr and by applicant’” preai-_"
donu. - The enginecr invroduccd financial exhibit* covering °tudicu
he had rcccntly nede into thc de luxe dclivery, the packagc delivery
and the mail order services. Theso QXhlbito indzcﬁtc that *hose--
oncratione under the prOpOucd ra.tce would rc ult in aﬁ opcrdting
‘ratio of aporoximatcly 93. Figures to show anticipatcd oncratins rc- _'
sults from dCCAlY and month”y ratos: propoood for the uhuttlc servicc .

were not suppliecd. . However, applicant’s president te tifiod that hisl__

company chargcu comparablc rates in the arca horcﬁn involvod for

eimilo.r tranapo*tution pcrformcd for anothor shipper and finds tho

rates are p*ofitable, rc,ultin6 in an oncra*ing ratio of 9% to 95. |
Rcfcrring to. ccrtain nourly rates which arc pr0poscd thc witncﬂs |

| s2id thet his comnany has nad con siucrable opcrating erporicnco undcr

such *atcg and had found them to bc nrofitablc.,
1

The cvidence received in the carlier matter was made part of the
instant record by stipulation.

2

Several types of transporvation service are 1nvolvcd in this At
tor: - shuttle, package delivery, mail order, de luxe delivery, and
leasing ' of vechicles, "The d¢ffcrcnx gcrviccu are dcscribod in Dcci-‘
sion No. %1328, ﬂ;'n: . ‘

Applicant' president also tcgtificd regarding the lcaaing of cquip-
nent. He sald that such equipment was lcased without driver and that

it was wnder the exclusive control of Sca-,, Rocbuck and Company'whilcg'"
being. opcratcd by thcm.. e
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The combinéd'rccords 1n this proceeding a*c coqvmﬂclng that
The abovc Ceseribed transportation ‘services pcr:ormca for and ro—
quitcd oY Sears,‘aocbuck ané Combany aré of  such speci&l“natﬁfc as to
JusTify departures from the preserided minimunm rates. We'érc’persuadéd':
'zhat the propo;ea rases are reasonadvle and‘compensatony.v The sougat
authofiﬁy, a5 specirically set forta in the followiﬁg order, will ve
granted. However, the‘aﬁtho*ity will Ee limitéd Lnfduratioﬁpléincé
he ressonadlences. and arofitablcncsc of the rates ‘may e négativc&
vy futu~c dhanbcu 1n one*atin coquiuions.' The evidence: 1nd1cates
taot the trend of aoolicant‘ﬂ ooc“at*ng cxpenses is uoward. In .
vicew of vh sc circumSuancos e author Ty w*ll e limioca to six
noaths r“om tae c‘fectivc Gate of tnls o*acr._ It may oc cxtcnacd at
the end of that ocr-ou bf furtner order or The Commigslon uoon savl
factory uﬂOVlﬂ5 oy aoalicaﬂt oL the conuinueu necd for, and rcaﬂon-_f

avleness of, the rates “cre*n autnorizcd.

Qz2i 3

Tae above—entitled apolication having been heard and sud-

mitted, fuli'consideration of.the'matters andfzhings ihvolféa‘havlng
been héd, and vascd upon the conclusions and findlngs in the 0recel~
ing.opiﬁion,

I7 IS EZRESY UEDIAZD that

L. S,gnal Truck 11 Service, Ltd., O¢ and 1t‘is hereby
auphorized vo depart fron tae ratc;, rules and ro*ulationﬂ set *orthj‘
in Zighway Ca:rier Tariff No. 2 (Appendix "D® to Decisilon mo.aléoé
as amended, in Case No. L244) and in Civy Carrierc’ Tarift 1vo L,

Hishwéy Carriers' Tarir* ho.sj( (ryele] dﬁx‘"A" To Dcczoion No 3250& as




.
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amended in Case No. %121) to the extent that altornativo ra.tes r'ules, B
regulations, and conditions are provided in Appendix "A," attached :
hereto and by this reference mado a part hereoi‘, i‘or the transporta- o
tion of shipments i‘or Sears. S, Rocbuok and Company. |

2. ’Ihe authority horcin granted shall 'be in lieu of and in
substitution for tha.t granted by Dccision No. 3-1'1328 or March 16,
,1948 in this procecding. | _

3. The authority horein grantcd shall expire six month.s |
from the effec¢tive da.te of this ordor unlcss sooncr cancclled
changed or oxtended by appropriate order of this Commi..sion.

The effoctivc date of "Chia order shall Ye J'uly 24, 1948,

Dated at San Franci_-,co, California, this 9/, day of -
Tuly, 194e. | o

Commissioners: '
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APPENDIX. "% T DECISION.N0. 21870
IN APPLICATICH NO. 27666 (PETRD SUPPLE:’Z:’.\LAL) |

Rates, rules, regulationc, conditions, and restrictions

applicable to the transportation of gzopcrty for Scars, .
Roeduck and Company between points within:axadtusfo£?+5-cqne
structive milc“, computed‘in accé"dance w*tb thé prbvisions' .
of Distance Table No. 3 CAppcndix "AM of Decision Yo. 316C5, .
as amcndcd in Case No, L4246), from the indtersection of

First and Main Streets, Los Angeles. -

The tfansportatibﬁ.scrvicosdosignatéd‘hercin‘arc deserived
in Deeis ion ¥o., %1328 in’ Anplication Wo. 27666 (oocond Sup- .
plcmcntal). '




SHUTTLE DELIVERY SERVICT ~ HOURLY a_m

T Rates in'Conts Minfmum Charges
Weight 4n Pounds - APngFbg;, s edn Cepts

250 or less o '-28#
Over 250 bat not over 2,500 35# |
Over - 2,500 but not over 5 000 o
Over OOO but not over 9, 1000 Zh
Over OOO but not over 12, 7000 466 |
Over 12 OOO but not. over 20 OOO . 519
Over 20, 7000 ut not over 3o ;000 549
Cver 30, ooo | - 687

Note 1, - Jcight'in pounds is-tho grcatcst (hcavicot) gross woivht
of the property transported by the unit 'of carrier’s equipment. at one
time during a single’ tranoaction. No allowancc t'1‘1:3.11.1 bc made: fo*'~.
wcigbt of containcrs.‘\ , , ‘

Note 2, =- (a) The total of the. loading, unloading and driving time
- computed from the arrival of carrier's equipmcnt at point of origin,
or first point of origin when morc than one point of origin is in--
volved, to the time unloading Is completed at point of destinatlon,.
or last point of destination when more than one point of destinat ion
is 1nvolvcd subject to naravruph () horcof shall ‘he ve ed to con-
pute chargcs. ; , ‘ . =

(») In ccmpuu;nv time wder uhc vasis outlined in' aara-'
graph (a) hercof the variocus time factors shall be not less than the
actual time involved Iin minutes. After the total time has been de-
tormined under the provisions of paragraph (2) hercof, it shall e
converted invo nours and fractions thereof. Fractlions of an hour
shall bo dctcrmincd in gccordancc with thc following tablc~

Less than 8§ .n:.nutoo e e e o o o omit. " .
8 mimtes or more but less than 2 minuth--Aéﬂhr.,
23 minutes or more but less than 38 minutes - 4 hr.
338 minutes or more but less than 53 minutes - 7/% hr.
93 minuvtes or more sball bo 1 hour..

Note 3. -- Between the hours of 6:00 v.m. and 7: 00 a. m., and on
Sundays or holidays, an additional chorze at the rate of 75 ccnto pnr.
hour (or fraction thcrcof) shall bo assc,scd. ‘
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SHUTTLE DELIVERY 8LRVICT - V?E’LL AND . MC¥ T”LY RAT?S

Weight in Pounds Subiect to Note 1: _1  _2 . _3 5

h
2,500 or less " 116 365 42k 5% 266
Over 2,500 ®ut net over 5,000 124 393 L36 ; '2060
A
94

X2

Over 5,000 but not over &,000 129 409 469 266
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 140 450 513 266“
Qver 12 000 but not over 20 000 155 W86 553 282,
Over 20,000 but not over 30 000 167. 518 598 10 238
Over 30 oo 205 650 739 12* 295,_

Column 1 - Rates in doll rs per unit of carrier's oquiﬁmanc for a
period of six successive days or any pC”thx thereof, excluding
Suadays and noliduvs, and limited to n:urg out of cdch g concecu-
tive hours. When eoquipment is ooerated in excess of 300 nmiles dur-
ing such period, add rates oro"idcd y Column 4. ‘hen <maipment is

operated in excess of & hours in ench 9 hours, ddd rartes prbvided by
Column 5. ' 2 ‘ '

e

I*l

Column 2 - Rates in dollars per unlt of ca srier's 0cumﬂment for a
period of twenty-one successive days or, when the egquivaent is not
operated on Jaturdays, ounduya and holidays, for a period of twenty-
one successive days exciusive of Saturda 73, S undgy and. ho*idays,

or any »ortion of such periods. When equinment iz operated in ex

ce 5 021,050 miles durin .¢ the period, add rates provided by Co*umn

When ecuioﬂenu is operdtoa in excess of 8 houro 1n any one. day,.
add ratves provzdcd bj Coluwan 5. -

Column 3 - Rates in doliars per unit of carrier's: cquivmcnt for a .
period of tweaty-five successive days or, when the equipment is not
operated on. Sundays and hol*d¢yu, for a period of tworty-fxve suc=-
cessive days, exclusive of ouuuafs and “olidayo o*,any portion of.
such perzods. Wnen equinment iz operated in axce 3 of 1,250 miles’

during .the period, add raves provxdec by Column - When- equivmcnt
is operated in excess o* g hours in any one ddy, adﬂvra CS vrovﬁaed
oy Colun; 5. ,

Column /4 - dateb in cente per mxle to be added To tha volumn X, 2
and 3 rateg when the unit of corrier's equipment is operdted ;n ex~.
cess f the maxmmum milegce allowed trnrourder.

Column 5 - Rates iu cents per hour o bYe added to ,he Column l 2
and 3 rates when the unit of carrier's equipment is operated in ex- -
cess of the maximum‘hourf allowed tharﬂunde-.

Note 1. ‘eight in pounds is the grogb wnlght of the property
traansported by the unit of carrier's equipment at the
time the equipment is. tra1on:tinw the grecatest (heaviest)
load during the period overed 24 the transaction. - No
allowanc¢e shall he mande for "exzuc of contuznera.,‘
SHUTTLE, DE IVERY SERVICE - RATES FO“ *f“R E”I-TR;IL‘”"

Lo

Rate per trdxéer, rer month - $7O OO
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SHUTTLE DELIVERY SERVICE-- RULES AND REGULATIONS

(a) Rates apply only for the transportation of prowerty, regardless
of classification, between stores, warchouses or other properties -
owned, leased, operated, or controlled by Sears, Roebuck and Company.

(b) Rates are subject to ItemsNos. 10, 11, and 150 series of City
Carriers’ Tariff No. 4, Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 5 (Apvwendix "A"
to Decision No. 32504, amended, in Case No. 4121). - |

(¢) Rates are subject to an additional charge at the rate of $1.65
per man, per hour, minimum charge 50 cents, when carrier furnishes
help in addition to the driver. The time for computing the addi-
tional charge shall be not less than the actual time in minutes the
helper or helpers are engaged in performing the services. The total
time 30 computed shall ve converted into hours and fractions thereof.
Fractions of an hour shall be determined in accordance ‘with the
following table: o ‘ o S '

Less than 8 minutes ... : . : “
& minutes or more but less than 23 minutes shall be 2 hr. -
23 mimutes or more but less than 38 minutes shall=be¢2 hr,
38 minutes or more but less than 53 minutes shall be 3/4 hr.
5,k minutes or more shall be 1 howr.

(d) Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., shall issue, for each vehicle fur-
nished, a shipping cdocument containing a certification that during .
the period covered by the document the venicle was operated only in
transportation service for which rates are herein provided (or full
explanation of other overations, with reference to shipvping documents
covering); showing rates and charges assessed; and containing all
such information respecting each of the factors entering into the .
computation of the charges as may be. necessary to verify the lawful-
ness of the charges assessed. Signal Trucking Service, Ltd. shall -
retain and preserve a copy of each such shipping document, subject.
to the Commission's inspection, for a period of not less than three
(3) years from the date of its issuance. ' o

PACKAGE DELIVERY SERVICE

The rate for the delivery of packages will be‘23'cent5‘per‘package .
plus one cent for each pound or fraction thereof of its gross weight.

COMBINATION PACKAGES E
TWO»or[mbre?articleélor packages not uniform inﬁsize'or shape,'tiedy‘
together, will be charged for as individual packages. e ’
REFUSAL OF UNSAFE PACKAGES | |

The carrier reserves the right to refuse any package which by reason
of the dangerous or other character of its contents is liable, in the
Judgment of the carrier, to soil, taint or otherwise damage other
merchandise or the carrier's equipment, or which is improperly or
insecurely packed or wrapped. ' o I
CORRECTION OF WRONG ADDRESSES

If the carrier is unable to deliver any package because of incorrect

-l
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address, it will reflexr to the telephone directory and make every
other reasonable effort 4o secure the correct address. If the cor-
rect address is secured, the .carrier will make another attempt at
delivery, the congxgnor will be notified of the correction of
‘address, and a second charge will be made for dellvery or at tempted
delivery to the correct addreos.

'RESPONSIBILITY “OR c. O D. COLLECTIOVS

Carrzer will be responsible for the collcctmon and remzttanco on
C.0. D. sthments. ' ‘ .

CHARGES FOR C.0.D. COLLECTIONS

An add;tzonal charge of 10 cents will be assesued for each €.0.D.
shmpment received for deli very. .

' RHFUSED PACKAGE° RHTURNED FREE

Packagee refuscd by cons 1gnces or vhich for any other reason cannot

be delivered, will be promptlf returned to the consmgnor wuthout
addxtiona_ cﬁarge..

DELIVE RIES ATTBMPT‘D THQLE TIMES WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGE

In case the carrmer is unable to nake dellve“y of a. packagc because
of the absence of the consignee,” a non-delivery notice card will be
left at the consignee's address stating that delivery has been
attempted. Thercafter a second and, if necessary, a. third attempt
to delzver the package will be made without addmtional charge.

BRANCH STORE MEAIMUMQ

Retail stores w;th branch stores may obtain a low rate per package
for branch stores by adding to the minimum of the main store's
guaranteed dusiness $1.50 for each branch store. ' If,” however,
separate bills are required to be rendered to the branch stores

‘the minimums will be assessed against the respective branch ,tore
the rate per package wzll, in all cases, be that of the main u'core.
If deliveries for the main store and all its branch stores. are
included in a single bill, the minimum charge will be the sum of the

combined minimums and the ratc per package will be that of the mazn
store.

CHARGES FOR RETURNDD PACKAG“S

The return of a package nhmch for any reason is returned to the .con-~
signor, after once having been delivered to the correct address

will be charged for at the same rato as chargcd for the original
delivery thercof. .

DE_LUXE DELIVERY SERVICE

The rate for the delivery of shipmento in de luxe dclivery service

will be $1.30 per 100 pounds, subject to the followmng minimum
charges:

Wczght of shlpment '
25 pounds Or 1eSS ceevveereross L7 CONRTS
Over 25 pounds but not over 45 pounds - 59 cents
Over L5 pounds but less than 60 pounds - 77 cents
. Over 60 pounds but less than 100 poundo - 130 cents

-5
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$1.50 in addition.to the_transportatzon charge is to be asses sed
for imstallation of all gas ranges. whmnper is to *urnm h all
maverial. : - . : ’

$1.30 per cwt. onfazz uncrated water beazer:.‘

A f£lat fee of wl 30 is to be charged when pickup hus been orderad
but not: compicted Jor some stated reason ¢rom ¢ither inzone or
outulde ;ocanlon.. ' ‘ ‘

$5. 5h per hour is to te charged ’o.ldll lost time when shown as

actual lost time. by irregularity report atts ched to bill of lad-
ing by delivering driver. _ D

The c"xargee for eollecting and »r mztt*“g the amount of C.0.D.
bills collected on C.0.D. sainment qna;l be computed in accor-
dance with the Jprovisions of Itenm ”b. 150 series of City Cer~
riers’ Tarif® No. 'k, Eighway Carriers’ Tariff No. 5 (Appendix
A" to Decision No. 32504, as amended, in Case No. LlZl

Rateo include second or third avtempt. delivery. f

$2. 09 per cwt. will be chdrgcd for dn;mvery and 1nstallatzon of,
refrige*ator power units.

$2.09 per ewt. will be charged io* the disconnecting and return
of refr;*erator power units to Sears’ warehouse. ‘

Where additvional help is required or requesved for delivery and
installation on items sucb as home freezers or other similar
items, the charge will be $2.00 per man hour for help in addi-
tion to driver and one Helve.. '

MAIL ORDER SERVICE

Class rates in cents per 100 pounds applicable to the trans oorta-
tion of shipments having both point of origin and point of destina-
tion within.the Los Angeles Drayage Area, as described in Items Nos.
30 to 33 series, 1ncluu1ve, of Cxty Carriers' Tariff No. 4 and
Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 5 (Appendix ™A" of Dcczﬂion Yo. 3250&,
as amended, in Case No. L121).

- NINIMUM WEIGHT IN PCUNDS
ANY QUANT LT 500 <000
S 2‘ 3 A 12 3

7L 67 50 52 L6 L2 LS Li 37
77 70 62 57 55 51 45 51 46 L2 .
81 75 66 & 52 46 55 5145

 MINIMUM WEIGKT IN P0UNIS
%000 20,000 20,900
2 3 2 3 4 i 2 3
29 25 2 2L 22 21 20 19,
31 29 25 2, 22 21 .20
35 31 25 27 25 2L 25 22 21
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MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum charge per shipment shall be as follows:

Shipments of 100 pounds or less 62 cents
Shipments of more than 100 poundg 9L cents

The foregoing rates and mznimum charges include delmvery from
carriers’ venicles to customers of Sears, Ro.buck and Company.

Class rates in cents per 100 poundu applzcable in lieu of those Pro-
vided in Eighway Carriers' Tariff No. 2 (Appendix "D7 of Decision
No. 31606, as amended, in Case No. 4R4L6) for the transportation of
shipments between po;nts within a radius of L5 constructive miles-
from the ldtersecumon of Fmrot and Main Streeug, Los Angeles

' ‘ --Maﬁzmum | Minimum i Maindmum

MILES Any Weight Weight Wéight ,
But not ['Quantity 2,000 Poundz| 4,000 Pound¢'10 000 Pounds

Over Over L 2 3 Lk L 2 3 L 7L 2 3 L [l 2 3 4

0 9L 88 8L 72| 66 61 53 49 |53 51 46 41 |31 29 27 24
3 96 89 82 72 | 67 63 57 51 |57.52 L7 L3 |32 31 27 26
5 101 9183 74| 71 6L 58 52 |58 53.48 43 |33 31 29.27
10 102 92 8L 76|73 67 62 53 |59 5L 51 48 |34 32.31 27
15 20 |103 9387 77|76 71 63 57 |61 57 52 46 136 34 '
20 10L 9L &7 78| 79 72 66 58 |62 58 52 L7
25 106 06 88 €1 | 82 74 67 62 | 6L 59 53 L&
30 108 101 91 81 | &, 76 61 63.|66 61 57 51 .
35 109 102 91 82 | 87 79 72 6L |69 62 57 52 |
0 45 1112 102 92 83 | 89 82 74 66 |71 63 58 52|

MINIMUM CHARGES.

The minimum charge per shipment shall be‘as-follows: o .
Weight of Shipmént ‘ : Mi-n;imum_ Charge m.Ccms

25 pounds or less 59
Over 25 pounds but not over 50 pounds Th
Over 50 pounds but not over 75 pounds- =~ &9
Over 75 pounds but not over 100 pounds 104

- Over 100 poundo o : lll

The foregoing rates. and minimum charges lnclude delivery from car-
: rmers' vehlcles to cuutomeru of Sears, Roebuck and Company.

(End of Appendix "A")




